Corrigendum to Wind Energ. Sci., 5, 1–27, 2020 https://doi.org/10.5194/wes-5-1-2020-corrigendum © Author(s) 2020. This work is distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License.





Corrigendum to

"Implementation of the blade element momentum model on a polar grid and its aeroelastic load impact" published in Wind Energ. Sci., 5, 1–27, 2020

Helge Aagaard Madsen¹, Torben Juul Larsen², Georg Raimund Pirrung¹, Ang Li¹, and Frederik Zahle¹

¹Technical University of Denmark, Wind Energy Divison, Building 118, P.O. Box 49, 4000 Roskilde, Denmark ²Vestas Wind Systems A/S, Hedeager 42, 8200 Aarhus, Denmark

Correspondence: Helge Aagaard Madsen (hama@dtu.dk)

Published: 27 March 2020

We would like to correct the following errors in the article:

Section 2.4

Equation (11) should be

$$\alpha_{b} = \arctan 2 \left(\mathbf{U}_{\text{grid},b,y}^{S}, -\mathbf{U}_{\text{grid},b,x}^{S} \right). \tag{11}$$

Section 2.6

The induction factor a used in Sect. 2.6 (Eqs. 28, 30, 31) is the rotor-area-averaged induction factor including tip loss effects. In the time-marching simulations, we compute a using the rotor-average induced velocities of the previous time step divided by the rotor-average wind speed.

In the last paragraph before Eq. (29), "non-dimensional time step Δt " (instead of "non-dimensional time step δt ") should be written.

Section 2.8

Equation (34) should be

$$C_{\text{Tav}}(r) = \frac{\int\limits_{0}^{r} C_{\text{T}}(r) 2\pi r dr}{\pi r^2}.$$
 (34)

The simplification following the above expression in the article is not correct.

Acknowledgements. We thank David Marten from TU Berlin, Frederik Berger from the University of Oldenburg and Riccardo Riva from DTU Wind Energy for pointing out errors in the article.